

PUBLIC ACTS

distants con

þ

P

Attended

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

Portland :

DAY 4 FRASER........PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1829.

| 11. 1 |
|--|
| ann a' leanna dhunaidhe a su i s ann a sua fan ai nnnasais tin bhabhtar so |
| |
| ADJUTANT GENERAL, tenure of office limited, a constrained and a life and a li |
| ASSIGNMENT of bond to convey real estate, validity of, to be settled by |
| e tours a subtrace of verdicts of a jury, |
| ATTACHMENT of property, additional act respecting, |
| "张鹗教育",一点,,不必要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要要 |
| BANKS, 2d and 4th sections of Act chap. 864, regulating loans to Direc- |
| tors and loans on pledge of stock not to be in force until Uct. |
| BOND to convey, Estate held by virtue of, liable to attachment, |
| for |
| BURGLARY, Punishment for a standard to the standard of the sta |
| Will a second will be used by a second with |
| CLERKS of the Judicial Courts, to be appointed by the Justices of the S. J. Court,1189 |
| Additional Act respecting the appointment of |
| May certify records of deceased Justices of the Peace, |
| CONSTABLES, Powers of, enlarged in town of Eastport, |
| Remedies for default of, same as on Sheriffs' Bonds ibid. Powers of, to cease on appointment of Deputy Sheriff in |
| Eastnort ibid. |
| CORPORATIONS, Act making provision for organizing.,1208 A Justice of the Peace, or person by him appointed |
| may preside at opening of meeting of, until Modera- tor is chosenibid. |
| tor is chosen, |
| good until the sitting of the Court. |
| COURT, Supreme Judicial, Justices of, to appoint Clerks of the Judicial Courts, |
| Act requiring term of, to be holden in Han- |
| To have original and concurrent jurisdiction |
| with the Court of C. P. where damages de- manded exceed \$300, 1213 |

ì

V. REMARK

,

INDEX.

| COURT'S, Common Pleas, Additional Act to establish, |
|---|
| D. |
| DEATH, Punishment of, abolished in certain cases, |
| $\frac{1}{100} \sum_{i=1}^{\infty} \frac{1}{100} \sum_{i=1}^{\infty$ |
| EASTPORT, Constables in town of, powers enlarged, |
| $\mathbf{F}_{\mathbf{r}} = \{\mathbf{r}_{i}, \mathbf{r}_{i}, \mathbf{r}_{i},$ |
| FEES of Sheriffs, Deputy Sheriffs, Coroners and Constables, |
| $\mathbf{G}_{\mathbf{r}}$ |
| GRAVE YARDS owned by bodies politic to be fenced, 1188 H. |
| HANCOCK COUNTY, Acts requiring term of S. J C. to be holden in the |

Court of Common Pleas to be holden in, on 4th Tuesday of April, and 3d Tuesday of October, 119

INDEX

| HIGHWAYS, Act for preservation of, 1192 Sec. 3d of Act of 1827, chapter 870, regulating prosecutions against towns for bad roads, & c. repealed, 1223 HOGSHEAD SHOOKS, former Acts chapters 169, 351 and 376 repealed, 1184 1184 of Salt to consist of eight bushels, 1187 HOPS, Act chap. 102, requiring duty on Inspector General's commission, 1186 HOUSES OF CORRECTION, Overseers of, to be appointed by Selectmen, 1194 Master or keeper of, to be appointed by Overseers, 1195 |
|---|
| Ⅰ |
| INCENDIARIES, in the night time purishment of, |
| of Lime and Lime Casks, for the towns of Belfast, North- port, Islesborough and Prospect, to be appointed by Gov- ernor and Council, |

JUDICIAL PROCESS AND PROCEEDINGS, Additional Act regulating, 1201 JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Act giving additional power to, in certain

cases, 1210 may renew executions within two years after expiration of commission, ibid. authorized to hear and determine actions of replevin for replevying goods, &c. not exceeding in value \$20,..... 1211 In case of death or removal of, Clerk of the Court may make out copies, &c. 1219 to make up and sign their records within 60 days after rendition of judgment, ibid.

L. spile and a second

| LEATHER, Inspector of Sole Leather to be appointed by Selectmen, | 1193 |
|--|------|
| LIME AND LIME CASKS, An additional Act to regulate the manufac- | |
| ture and inspection of | 1206 |
| Inspector of, to be appointed by the Gov- | • |
| ernor and Council for the towns of Bel- | |
| fast, Northport, Islesboro' and Prospect | |
| LOGS, Act providing for the survey and admeasurement of, | 1218 |

Surveyors and Measurers of, to be appointed by Selectmen, ibid.

INDEX.

| LOGS, MASTS, SPARS and other timber, Additional Act to secure to | (1949) |
|---|-----------------------|
| owners their property in, | 1221 |
| floated on to unimproved land and remaining four years, forfeited to the owner of the land, | 1.1.1 |
| floated on to improved land and remaining one | inter |
| year after notice, forfeited to the owner of the | e-(1153 |
| land, | ibid. |
| floated on to improved land, and after 6 months, | |
| removed by freshets, &c. owner of land entitled | |
| References to damage, | ibid, |
| \mathbf{M}_{\cdot} | |
| MILITIA, Adjutant General, tenure of his office limited, | 1191 |
| Companies raised at large may establish by-laws, Part of former Act repealed requiring exhibition of Cartridges, | 1183 |
| 1011 Bart of former Ast reported guing composition to Quarter | 1186 |
| Part of former Act repealed giving compensation to Quarter- masters, | ibid. |
| Fach officer and member of a company of the topping from the | 10100 |
| town twenty five cents on days of review | 1220 |
| MILLS, Additional Act for the support and regulation of, | 1205 |
| Method of ealling meetings of proprietors of, | ibid, |
| \mathbb{R}^{+} [WH denoted of Maps, Act show 102, requires during the two or an instance to \mathbf{O} is a summbrane, the \mathbf{O} is a summittee to the second sec | 1271 V ⁷¹¹ |
| ORGANIZING CORPORATIONS, Act making provision for, | 1208 |
| $\mathbb{P}^{(0,1)}$ and $\mathbb{P}^{(0,1)}$ and $\mathbb{P}^{(0,1)}$ and $\mathbb{P}^{(0,1)}$ and $\mathbb{P}^{(0,1)}$ and $\mathbb{P}^{(0,1)}$ | |
| PARTITION, Applications for review of judgments rendered upon peti- | |
| tion for partition to be made to the Justices of the S. J. | |
| Court within three years after rendition of the judgment | |
| complained of, | 1200 |
| PROSECUTIONS against towns for bad roads, provisions for, in Act of | 1999 |
| 1827, chap. 370, repealed, PUNISHMENT of death abolished in certain cases, | 1195 |
| of persons, who shall serve any writ or criminal process, | |
| within the limits of this State, under authority or pre- | |
| tence of authority from a foreign State, | 1217 |
| of gaoler who suffers a prisoner charged with a capital felony to escape, | 1100 |
| cooling to escupe, | 1190 |
| $\frac{1}{8} \frac{1}{100} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{1000} \frac{1}{10000} \frac{1}{10000000000000000000000000000000000$ | |
| Sector a subscription of the sector of th | |
| RAPE, Punishment for, | 1197 |
| REPLEVIN, Justices of the Peace authorized to hear and determine ac- | |
| tions of, where the value of the goods replevied do not | 1071 |
| exceed \$20, RETAILERS and Common Victuallers, not to sell spiritous liquors, to be | 1211 |
| drank in their shops unless authorized by major part of voters in town meeting, | 1204 |
| Penalty for suffering spiritous liquors to be drank in store or shop, | |
| License to, may be revoked by Selectmen, | ibid, |
| Innholders and Common Victuallers, not to sell or furnish | |
| spiritous liquor to any non-commissioned officer or pri- | |
| vate in service of the U.S. without a permit from the | 1100 |
| commanding officer in certain cases, REVIEWS, Additional Act defining the powers of the Judicial Courts in | 1190 |
| granting of, and for other purposes, | 1200 |

INDEX.

| ROAD over Friendship river, Court of Sessions authorized to lay out one, | 1183 |
|---|----------------|
| ROBBERY, Punishment for. | 1195 |
| • | |
| S. | |
| SALT, Sale of, regulated, | 1187 |
| Hogshead of, to consist of eight bushels, | 101a. |
| SECRETARY OF STATE to cause Selectmen of towns to be furnished | |
| with copies of "An additional Act for the reg- ulation of Innholders," &c | 1905 |
| SELECTMEN to appoint Inspectors of Sole Leather, | |
| Overseers of Houses of Correction, | |
| with Assessors and Town Clerk to employ Watchmen, &c. | |
| Treasurer and Town Clerk may revoke licenses of retailers, | |
| &c. in certain cases, | 1204 |
| to furnish Retailers, &c. with a copy of "An additional Act | |
| | 1205 |
| to deliver the names of persons known to be addicted to | |
| | 1204 |
| | 1218 |
| to pay each officer and member of a company of Militia 25 cents on days of review, | 1000 |
| | $1220 \\ 1214$ |
| | ibid. |
| may demand of their Deputies 12 per cent. except on execu- | 10141 |
| tions issued by Justices of the Peace, | 1215 |
| Deputies of, to keep an account of all fees, and make return | |
| | ibid. |
| to make return of amount of fees to Treasurers of counties | |
| | ibid. |
| to pay over to county Treasurers balance after deducting the | 1010 |
| amount allowed for compensation, | ibid. |
| Copies of the accounts of, to be returned by County Treasu- | ibia. |
| rers to Secretary of State before the 11th of January an- | |
| | ibid. |
| Appointments of Deputy Sheriffs and Gaoler by, to be in writ- | |
| ing, and recorded in Clerk's office, as also their discharges, | 1217 |
| SHOOKS HOGSHEAD, former Acts chapters 169, 351 and 376 repealed, | |
| SOLE LEATHER, Inspection of, | 1193 |
| SPARS, LOGS, MASTS, &c. Additional Act to secure to owners their | 1001 |
| property in, | 1221 |
| SURVEYORS and Measurers of Logs to be appointed by Selectmen, | ibid. |
| then duty and toos, | ibia, |

| Τ. | |
|---|------|
| TOWNS, Prosecutions against, for bad roads, &c. provisions of Act of 1827 | |
| chapter 370 repealed,and Plantations may authorize Assessors to make an abatement | 1223 |
| of highway tax to owners of broad rimined wheels, | 1192 |
| may raise money to defray the expense of a hired watch, | |
| TREASURERS COUNTY, to return to Secretary of State copies of Sher- | |
| iffs' accounts, | 1216 |
| TIMBER, Logs, Masts, Spars, &c. Additional Act to secure to owners their property in, | 1221 |
| v . W . | |
| VERDICT of Jury acquitting in part and convicting of residue, may be ac- | |
| cepted by the Court, and sentence passed accordingly, | 1201 |
| WHEELS with broad rims, towns authorized to make an abatement of highway tax to owners of, | 1109 |
| WATCHES and Wards, Additional Act for keeping in towns and for pre- | 1104 |
| venting disorders in streets and public places, | 1201 |
| WATCHMEN to be employed by Selectmen, &c | 1202 |

.